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1240P, 51240P, 1240PE SERIES
Diffuser  |  Modular Core, Perforated

NECK
SIZE

IP DATA

NC

METRIC DATA
OCTAVE BAND, dBNECK

VEL
AIR

FLOW Ps Pt 1-CORE
4-WAY THROW

NECK
VEL

AIR
FLOW Ps Pt 1-CORE

4-WAY THROW
FPM CFM "WG "WG ft m/s L/s Pa Pa m 2 3 4 5 6 7

6"
x

6"

300 75 0.009 0.015 1 - 2 - 3 - 1.52 35 2.2 3.6 0.2 - 0.5 - 0.9 26 26 18 - - -
400 100 0.016 0.026 1 - 2 - 4 - 2.03 47 4.0 6.5 0.4 - 0.6 - 1.2 30 31 25 18 - -
500 125 0.025 0.041 2 - 3 - 5 12 2.54 59 6.2 10.1 0.5 - 0.8 - 1.5 34 34 30 24 11 -
600 150 0.036 0.058 2 - 3 - 6 18 3.05 71 9.0 14.6 0.6 - 0.9 - 1.8 37 37 34 29 19 -
700 175 0.049 0.080 2 - 4 - 7 22 3.56 83 12.2 19.8 0.7 - 1.1 - 2.1 39 39 37 34 26 13
800 200 0.064 0.104 3 - 4 - 8 27 4.06 94 15.9 25.9 0.8 - 1.2 - 2.4 41 41 40 38 32 20
900 225 0.081 0.132 3 - 5 - 9 30 4.57 106 20.2 32.8 0.9 - 1.4 - 2.6 43 43 43 41 37 26

1000 250 0.100 0.162 3 - 5 - 9 33 5.08 118 24.9 40.4 1.0 - 1.5 - 2.7 44 45 45 44 42 31
1100 275 0.121 0.197 4 - 6 - 9 36 5.59 130 30.2 48.9 1.1 - 1.7 - 2.9 46 46 47 47 46 35

8"
x

8"

300 133 0.013 0.019 1 - 2 - 4 - 1.52 63 3.2 4.6 0.3 - 0.6 - 1.2 28 28 22 14 - -
400 178 0.023 0.033 2 - 3 - 5 - 2.03 84 5.7 8.2 0.5 - 0.8 - 1.6 32 33 28 22 - -
500 222 0.036 0.051 2 - 3 - 7 17 2.54 105 8.9 12.8 0.7 - 1.0 - 2.0 36 36 33 29 17 -
600 267 0.052 0.074 3 - 4 - 8 23 3.05 126 12.8 18.4 0.8 - 1.2 - 2.4 38 39 37 34 26 13
700 311 0.070 0.101 3 - 5 - 9 27 3.56 147 17.5 25.1 0.9 - 1.4 - 2.8 41 41 41 39 32 20
800 356 0.092 0.132 4 - 5 - 11 31 4.06 168 22.8 32.8 1.1 - 1.6 - 3.2 43 43 44 43 38 26
900 400 0.116 0.167 4 - 6 - 11 35 4.57 189 28.9 41.5 1.2 - 1.8 - 3.4 44 45 46 46 44 32

1000 444 0.143 0.206 4 - 7 - 12 38 5.08 210 35.7 51.2 1.4 - 2.0 - 3.6 46 47 49 49 48 37
1100 489 0.173 0.249 5 - 7 - 13 41 5.59 231 43.2 62.0 1.5 - 2.2 - 3.8 47 48 51 52 53 42

10"
x

10"

300 208 0.018 0.024 1 - 3 - 5 - 1.52 98 4.5 5.9 0.3 - 0.8 - 1.5 29 30 24 18 - -
400 278 0.032 0.042 2 - 3 - 7 14 2.03 131 7.9 10.4 0.6 - 1.0 - 2.0 34 34 30 26 13 -
500 347 0.050 0.065 3 - 4 - 8 21 2.54 164 12.4 16.3 0.8 - 1.3 - 2.5 37 38 36 33 23 -
600 417 0.072 0.094 3 - 5 - 10 26 3.05 197 17.8 23.4 1.0 - 1.5 - 3.1 40 40 40 38 31 18
700 486 0.097 0.128 4 - 6 - 12 31 3.56 229 24.3 31.9 1.2 - 1.8 - 3.6 42 43 43 42 38 25
750 521 0.112 0.147 4 - 6 - 13 33 3.81 246 27.8 36.6 1.3 - 1.9 - 3.8 43 44 45 44 41 28
800 556 0.127 0.167 4 - 7 - 13 35 4.06 262 31.7 41.6 1.4 - 2.0 - 4.1 44 45 46 46 44 32
900 625 0.161 0.212 5 - 8 - 14 39 4.57 295 40.1 52.7 1.5 - 2.3 - 4.3 46 47 49 50 49 37

1000 694 0.199 0.261 6 - 8 - 15 42 5.08 328 49.5 65.0 1.7 - 2.5 - 4.5 47 48 51 53 53 42

12"
x

12"

300 300 0.024 0.030 1 - 3 - 6 - 1.52 142 6.0 7.4 0.4 - 0.9 - 1.8 30 31 26 21 - -
400 400 0.043 0.053 2 - 4 - 8 17 2.03 189 10.6 13.1 0.7 - 1.2 - 2.4 35 35 33 29 17 -
500 500 0.067 0.082 3 - 5 - 10 24 2.54 236 16.6 20.5 1.0 - 1.5 - 3.1 38 39 38 36 27 13
600 600 0.096 0.118 4 - 6 - 12 30 3.05 283 23.9 29.5 1.2 - 1.8 - 3.7 41 42 42 41 35 22
700 700 0.131 0.161 5 - 7 - 14 34 3.56 330 32.5 40.2 1.4 - 2.1 - 4.3 43 44 45 45 42 29
750 750 0.150 0.185 5 - 8 - 15 36 3.81 354 37.4 46.1 1.5 - 2.3 - 4.6 44 45 47 47 45 33
800 800 0.171 0.211 5 - 8 - 16 38 4.06 378 42.5 52.4 1.6 - 2.4 - 4.9 45 46 48 49 48 36
900 900 0.216 0.267 6 - 9 - 17 42 4.57 425 53.8 66.4 1.8 - 2.7 - 5.2 47 48 51 53 53 41

1000 1000 0.267 0.329 7 - 10 - 18 45 5.08 472 66.4 81.9 2.0 - 3.1 - 5.4 48 50 53 56 58 47

NOTES: Throw values are given for terminal velocities of 150, 100, and 50 FPM (0.75, 0.50, and 0.25 m/s). Throw values are given for isothermal conditions. 
NC values are based on octave band 2 - 7 sound power levels minus a room absorption of 10dB, re10-12 Watts. Dash in space denotes a NC or dB value 
of less than 10. Data was obtained from tests conducted in accordance with ANSI/ASHRAE Standard 70, ISO Standard 5219, and ISO Standard 3741. If 
the diffuser is mounted on an exposed duct, the throw values are 70% of those listed in the table. See Krueger’s selection software for performance 
data not shown.

PERFORMANCE DATA  |  1-CORE, NO DAMPER
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1240P, 51240P, 1240PE SERIES
Diffuser  |  Modular Core, Perforated

NECK
SIZE

IP DATA

NC

METRIC DATA
OCTAVE BAND, dBNECK

VEL
AIR

FLOW Ps Pt 1-CORE
4-WAY THROW

NECK
VEL

AIR
FLOW Ps Pt 1-CORE

4-WAY THROW
FPM CFM "WG "WG ft m/s L/s Pa Pa m 2 3 4 5 6 7

14"
x

14"

200 272 0.014 0.016 1 - 2 - 5 - 1.02 128 3.5 4.1 0.2 - 0.5 - 1.4 25 26 19 11 - -
300 408 0.031 0.037 2 - 4 - 7 - 1.52 193 7.8 9.2 0.5 - 1.1 - 2.1 31 32 28 23 - -
400 544 0.056 0.065 3 - 5 - 9 20 2.03 257 13.8 16.3 0.8 - 1.4 - 2.8 36 36 34 32 20 -
500 681 0.087 0.102 4 - 6 - 12 27 2.54 321 21.6 25.5 1.2 - 1.8 - 3.6 39 40 39 38 30 17
550 749 0.105 0.124 4 - 6 - 13 29 2.79 353 26.1 30.8 1.3 - 2.0 - 3.9 40 41 41 41 35 21
600 817 0.125 0.147 5 - 7 - 14 32 3.05 385 31.1 36.7 1.4 - 2.1 - 4.3 42 43 43 43 38 25
700 953 0.170 0.201 5 - 8 - 16 37 3.56 450 42.3 49.9 1.7 - 2.5 - 5.0 44 45 47 48 45 33
800 1089 0.222 0.262 6 - 9 - 19 41 4.06 514 55.3 65.2 1.9 - 2.8 - 5.7 46 47 50 52 51 39
900 1225 0.281 0.332 7 - 11 - 20 45 4.57 578 70.0 82.6 2.1 - 3.2 - 6.0 48 49 53 55 57 45

16"
x

16"

200 356 0.018 0.020 1 - 2 - 5 - 1.02 168 4.4 5.0 0.2 - 0.5 - 1.6 26 27 20 14 - -
300 533 0.040 0.045 2 - 4 - 8 13 1.52 252 9.9 11.2 0.5 - 1.2 - 2.4 32 33 29 25 11 -
400 711 0.070 0.080 3 - 5 - 11 22 2.03 336 17.5 20.0 1.0 - 1.6 - 3.3 36 37 36 34 23 -
500 889 0.110 0.125 4 - 7 - 13 29 2.54 420 27.4 31.2 1.4 - 2.0 - 4.1 40 41 41 40 33 20
550 978 0.133 0.152 5 - 7 - 15 32 2.79 461 33.1 37.8 1.5 - 2.2 - 4.5 41 42 43 43 38 24
600 1067 0.158 0.181 5 - 8 - 16 34 3.05 503 39.4 45.0 1.6 - 2.4 - 4.9 42 44 45 46 42 29
700 1244 0.215 0.246 6 - 9 - 19 39 3.56 587 53.6 61.2 1.9 - 2.8 - 5.7 45 46 48 50 48 36
800 1422 0.281 0.321 7 - 11 - 21 43 4.06 671 70.0 80.0 2.2 - 3.3 - 6.5 47 48 51 54 54 42
900 1600 0.356 0.407 8 - 12 - 23 47 4.57 755 88.7 101.2 2.4 - 3.7 - 6.9 49 50 54 57 60 48

18"
x

18"

100 225 0.005 0.006 0 - 1 - 2 - 0.51 106 1.4 1.5 0.1 - 0.2 - 0.6 16 17 - - - -
200 450 0.022 0.024 1 - 2 - 6 - 1.02 212 5.4 6.0 0.3 - 0.6 - 1.8 27 27 22 15 - -
300 675 0.049 0.055 2 - 5 - 9 15 1.52 319 12.2 13.6 0.6 - 1.4 - 2.7 33 34 31 27 13 -
400 900 0.087 0.097 4 - 6 - 12 24 2.03 425 21.7 24.2 1.1 - 1.8 - 3.7 37 38 37 36 26 12
500 1125 0.136 0.152 5 - 8 - 15 31 2.54 531 33.9 37.8 1.5 - 2.3 - 4.6 40 42 42 42 36 22
550 1238 0.165 0.184 6 - 8 - 17 34 2.79 584 41.0 45.7 1.7 - 2.5 - 5.0 42 43 44 45 40 27
600 1350 0.196 0.218 6 - 9 - 18 36 3.05 637 48.8 54.4 1.8 - 2.7 - 5.5 43 44 46 48 44 31
700 1575 0.267 0.297 7 - 11 - 21 41 3.56 743 66.4 74.0 2.1 - 3.2 - 6.4 45 47 50 52 51 39
800 1800 0.348 0.388 8 - 12 - 24 45 4.06 850 86.8 96.7 2.4 - 3.7 - 7.3 47 49 53 56 57 45

20"
x

20"

100 278 0.007 0.007 0 - 1 - 2 - 0.51 131 1.6 1.8 0.1 - 0.2 - 0.7 17 17 - - - -
200 556 0.026 0.029 1 - 2 - 7 - 1.02 262 6.6 7.2 0.3 - 0.7 - 2.0 27 28 23 17 - -
300 833 0.060 0.065 2 - 5 - 10 17 1.52 393 14.8 16.2 0.7 - 1.5 - 3.1 33 34 32 29 16 -
400 1111 0.106 0.116 4 - 7 - 13 26 2.03 524 26.4 28.8 1.2 - 2.0 - 4.1 38 39 38 37 29 14
500 1389 0.165 0.181 6 - 8 - 17 33 2.54 655 41.2 45.1 1.7 - 2.5 - 5.1 41 42 43 44 39 25
550 1528 0.200 0.219 6 - 9 - 18 36 2.79 721 49.8 54.5 1.9 - 2.8 - 5.6 42 44 45 47 43 30
600 1667 0.238 0.261 7 - 10 - 20 38 3.05 787 59.3 64.9 2.0 - 3.1 - 6.1 44 45 47 49 47 34
700 1944 0.324 0.355 8 - 12 - 23 43 3.56 918 80.7 88.3 2.4 - 3.6 - 7.1 46 48 51 54 54 41
800 2222 0.424 0.463 9 - 13 - 27 47 4.06 1049 105.5 115.4 2.7 - 4.1 - 8.1 48 50 54 58 60 48

NOTES: Throw values are given for terminal velocities of 150, 100, and 50 FPM (0.75, 0.50, and 0.25 m/s). Throw values are given for isothermal conditions. 
NC values are based on octave band 2 - 7 sound power levels minus a room absorption of 10dB, re10-12 Watts. Dash in space denotes a NC or dB value 
of less than 10. Data was obtained from tests conducted in accordance with ANSI/ASHRAE Standard 70, ISO Standard 5219, and ISO Standard 3741. If 
the diffuser is mounted on an exposed duct, the throw values are 70% of those listed in the table. See Krueger’s selection software for performance 
data not shown.

PERFORMANCE DATA  |  1-CORE, NO DAMPER
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1240P, 51240P, 1240PE SERIES
Diffuser  |  Modular Core, Perforated

NECK
SIZE

IP DATA METRIC DATA
NECK
VEL

AIR
FLOW

2-CORE
3-WAY THROW

3-CORE 
2-WAY THROW

4-CORE
1-WAY THROW

NECK
VEL

AIR
FLOW

2-CORE
3-WAY THROW

3-CORE 
2-WAY THROW

4-CORE
1-WAY THROW

FPM CFM ft ft ft m/s L/s m m m

6"
x

6"

300 75 2 - 3 - 5 2 - 3 - 7 3 - 5 - 10 1.52 35 0.5 - 0.8 - 1.5 0.7 - 1.1 - 2.1 1.0 - 1.6 - 3.1
400 100 2 - 3 - 7 3 - 5 - 9 5 - 7 - 14 2.03 47 0.7 - 1.0 - 2.1 0.9 - 1.4 - 2.8 1.4 - 2.1 - 4.1
500 125 3 - 4 - 8 4 - 6 - 12 6 - 9 - 17 2.54 59 0.9 - 1.3 - 2.6 1.2 - 1.8 - 3.5 1.7 - 2.6 - 5.2
600 150 3 - 5 - 10 5 - 7 - 13 7 - 10 - 19 3.05 71 1.0 - 1.5 - 3.1 1.4 - 2.1 - 3.8 2.1 - 3.1 - 5.9
700 175 4 - 6 - 11 5 - 8 - 14 8 - 12 - 21 3.56 83 1.2 - 1.8 - 3.4 1.6 - 2.5 - 4.2 2.4 - 3.6 - 6.4
800 200 5 - 7 - 12 6 - 9 - 15 9 - 14 - 22 4.06 94 1.4 - 2.1 - 3.6 1.9 - 2.8 - 4.4 2.8 - 4.1 - 6.8
900 225 5 - 8 - 13 7 - 10 - 16 10 - 15 - 24 4.57 106 1.5 - 2.3 - 3.8 2.1 - 3.2 - 4.7 3.1 - 4.7 - 7.2

1000 250 6 - 8 - 13 8 - 12 - 16 11 - 17 - 25 5.08 118 1.7 - 2.6 - 4.1 2.4 - 3.5 - 5.0 3.4 - 5.2 - 7.6
1100 275 6 - 9 - 14 9 - 12 - 17 12 - 19 - 26 5.59 130 1.9 - 2.8 - 4.3 2.6 - 3.7 - 5.2 3.8 - 5.7 - 8.0

8"
x

8"

300 133 2 - 3 - 7 3 - 5 - 9 5 - 7 - 14 1.52 63 0.7 - 1.0 - 2.1 0.9 - 1.4 - 2.8 1.4 - 2.1 - 4.1
400 178 3 - 5 - 9 4 - 6 - 12 6 - 9 - 18 2.03 84 0.9 - 1.4 - 2.7 1.3 - 1.9 - 3.8 1.8 - 2.8 - 5.5
500 222 4 - 6 - 11 5 - 8 - 15 8 - 11 - 23 2.54 105 1.1 - 1.7 - 3.4 1.6 - 2.4 - 4.7 2.3 - 3.4 - 6.9
600 267 5 - 7 - 14 6 - 9 - 17 9 - 14 - 26 3.05 126 1.4 - 2.1 - 4.1 1.9 - 2.8 - 5.1 2.8 - 4.1 - 7.9
700 311 5 - 8 - 15 7 - 11 - 18 11 - 16 - 28 3.56 147 1.6 - 2.4 - 4.5 2.2 - 3.3 - 5.5 3.2 - 4.8 - 8.5
800 356 6 - 9 - 16 8 - 12 - 19 12 - 18 - 30 4.06 168 1.8 - 2.7 - 4.8 2.5 - 3.8 - 5.9 3.7 - 5.5 - 9.1
900 400 7 - 10 - 17 9 - 14 - 21 14 - 20 - 32 4.57 189 2.1 - 3.1 - 5.1 2.8 - 4.2 - 6.3 4.1 - 6.2 - 9.6

1000 444 8 - 11 - 18 10 - 15 - 22 15 - 23 - 33 5.08 210 2.3 - 3.4 - 5.4 3.1 - 4.7 - 6.6 4.6 - 6.9 - 10.2
1100 489 8 - 12 - 19 11 - 16 - 23 17 - 25 - 35 5.59 231 2.5 - 3.8 - 5.7 3.5 - 4.9 - 6.9 5.1 - 7.5 - 10.7

10"
x

10"

300 208 3 - 4 - 8 4 - 6 - 12 6 - 9 - 17 1.52 98 0.9 - 1.3 - 2.6 1.2 - 1.8 - 3.5 1.7 - 2.6 - 5.2
400 278 4 - 6 - 11 5 - 8 - 15 8 - 11 - 23 2.03 131 1.1 - 1.7 - 3.4 1.6 - 2.4 - 4.7 2.3 - 3.4 - 6.9
500 347 5 - 7 - 14 6 - 10 - 19 9 - 14 - 28 2.54 164 1.4 - 2.1 - 4.3 2.0 - 2.9 - 5.9 2.9 - 4.3 - 8.6
600 417 6 - 8 - 17 8 - 12 - 21 11 - 17 - 32 3.05 197 1.7 - 2.6 - 5.1 2.4 - 3.5 - 6.4 3.4 - 5.2 - 9.8
700 486 7 - 10 - 19 9 - 14 - 23 13 - 20 - 35 3.56 229 2.0 - 3.0 - 5.7 2.7 - 4.1 - 6.9 4.0 - 6.0 - 10.6
750 521 7 - 11 - 19 10 - 15 - 24 14 - 21 - 36 3.81 246 2.1 - 3.2 - 5.9 2.9 - 4.4 - 7.2 4.3 - 6.5 - 11.0
800 556 8 - 11 - 20 10 - 15 - 24 15 - 23 - 37 4.06 262 2.3 - 3.4 - 6.0 3.1 - 4.7 - 7.4 4.6 - 6.9 - 11.4
900 625 8 - 13 - 21 12 - 17 - 26 17 - 26 - 40 4.57 295 2.6 - 3.9 - 6.4 3.5 - 5.3 - 7.9 5.2 - 7.8 - 12.1

1000 694 9 - 14 - 22 13 - 19 - 27 19 - 28 - 42 5.08 328 2.9 - 4.3 - 6.8 3.9 - 5.9 - 8.3 5.7 - 8.6 - 12.7

12"
x

12"

300 300 3 - 5 - 10 5 - 7 - 14 7 - 10 - 20 1.52 142 1.0 - 1.5 - 3.1 1.4 - 2.1 - 4.2 2.1 - 3.1 - 6.2
400 400 5 - 7 - 14 6 - 9 - 19 9 - 14 - 27 2.03 189 1.4 - 2.1 - 4.1 1.9 - 2.8 - 5.7 2.8 - 4.1 - 8.3
500 500 6 - 8 - 17 8 - 12 - 23 11 - 17 - 34 2.54 236 1.7 - 2.6 - 5.1 2.4 - 3.5 - 7.0 3.4 - 5.2 - 10.3
600 600 7 - 10 - 20 9 - 14 - 25 14 - 20 - 39 3.05 283 2.1 - 3.1 - 6.2 2.8 - 4.2 - 7.7 4.1 - 6.2 - 11.8
700 700 8 - 12 - 22 11 - 16 - 27 16 - 24 - 42 3.56 330 2.4 - 3.6 - 6.8 3.3 - 4.9 - 8.3 4.8 - 7.2 - 12.8
750 750 8 - 13 - 23 12 - 17 - 28 17 - 26 - 43 3.81 354 2.6 - 3.9 - 7.0 3.5 - 5.3 - 8.6 5.2 - 7.8 - 13.2
800 800 9 - 14 - 24 12 - 19 - 29 18 - 27 - 45 4.06 378 2.7 - 4.1 - 7.3 3.8 - 5.7 - 8.9 5.5 - 8.3 - 13.6
900 900 10 - 15 - 25 14 - 21 - 31 20 - 31 - 48 4.57 425 3.1 - 4.6 - 7.7 4.2 - 6.4 - 9.4 6.2 - 9.3 - 14.5

1000 1000 11 - 17 - 27 15 - 23 - 33 23 - 34 - 50 5.08 472 3.4 - 5.1 - 8.1 4.7 - 7.0 - 9.9 6.9 - 10.3 - 15.3

NOTES: Throw values are given for terminal velocities of 150, 100, and 50 FPM (0.75, 0.50, and 0.25 m/s). Throw values are given for isothermal conditions. 
Data was obtained from tests conducted in accordance with ANSI/ASHRAE Standard 70, ISO Standard 5219, and ISO Standard 3741. If the diffuser is 
mounted on an exposed duct, the throw values are 70% of those listed in the table. See Krueger’s selection software for performance data not shown, 
including octave band data.

PERFORMANCE DATA  |  2-, 3-, 4-CORE, NO DAMPER
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1240P, 51240P, 1240PE SERIES
Diffuser  |  Modular Core, Perforated

NECK
SIZE

IP DATA METRIC DATA
NECK
VEL

AIR
FLOW

2-CORE
3-WAY THROW

3-CORE 
2-WAY THROW

4-CORE
1-WAY THROW

NECK
VEL

AIR
FLOW

2-CORE
3-WAY THROW

3-CORE 
2-WAY THROW

4-CORE
1-WAY THROW

FPM CFM ft ft ft m/s L/s m m m

14"
x

14"

200 272 2 - 4 - 8 3 - 5 - 11 5 - 8 - 16 1.02 128 0.6 - 1.2 - 2.4 0.8 - 1.6 - 3.3 1.4 - 2.4 - 4.8
300 408 4 - 6 - 12 5 - 8 - 16 8 - 12 - 24 1.52 193 1.2 - 1.8 - 3.6 1.6 - 2.5 - 4.9 2.4 - 3.6 - 7.2
400 544 5 - 8 - 16 7 - 11 - 22 11 - 16 - 32 2.03 257 1.6 - 2.4 - 4.8 2.2 - 3.3 - 6.6 3.2 - 4.8 - 9.7
500 681 7 - 10 - 20 9 - 14 - 27 13 - 20 - 40 2.54 321 2.0 - 3.0 - 6.0 2.7 - 4.1 - 8.2 4.0 - 6.0 - 12.1
550 749 7 - 11 - 22 10 - 15 - 28 15 - 22 - 43 2.79 353 2.2 - 3.3 - 6.6 3.0 - 4.5 - 8.6 4.4 - 6.6 - 13.2
600 817 8 - 12 - 24 11 - 16 - 30 16 - 24 - 45 3.05 385 2.4 - 3.6 - 7.2 3.3 - 4.9 - 9.0 4.8 - 7.2 - 13.8
700 953 9 - 14 - 26 13 - 19 - 32 19 - 28 - 49 3.56 450 2.8 - 4.2 - 7.9 3.8 - 5.8 - 9.7 5.6 - 8.4 - 14.9
800 1089 11 - 16 - 28 14 - 22 - 34 21 - 32 - 52 4.06 514 3.2 - 4.8 - 8.5 4.4 - 6.6 - 10.4 6.4 - 9.7 - 15.9
900 1225 12 - 18 - 30 16 - 24 - 36 24 - 36 - 56 4.57 578 3.6 - 5.4 - 9.0 4.9 - 7.4 - 11.0 7.2 - 10.9 - 16.9

16"
x

16"

200 356 2 - 5 - 9 3 - 6 - 12 5 - 9 - 18 1.02 168 0.7 - 1.4 - 2.7 0.9 - 1.9 - 3.8 1.6 - 2.8 - 5.5
300 533 5 - 7 - 14 6 - 9 - 19 9 - 14 - 27 1.52 252 1.4 - 2.1 - 4.1 1.9 - 2.8 - 5.7 2.8 - 4.1 - 8.3
400 711 6 - 9 - 18 8 - 12 - 25 12 - 18 - 36 2.03 336 1.8 - 2.7 - 5.5 2.5 - 3.8 - 7.5 3.7 - 5.5 - 11.0
500 889 8 - 11 - 23 10 - 15 - 31 15 - 23 - 45 2.54 420 2.3 - 3.4 - 6.9 3.1 - 4.7 - 9.4 4.6 - 6.9 - 13.8
550 978 8 - 12 - 25 11 - 17 - 32 17 - 25 - 50 2.79 461 2.5 - 3.8 - 7.5 3.5 - 5.2 - 9.8 5.1 - 7.6 - 15.1
600 1067 9 - 14 - 27 12 - 19 - 34 18 - 27 - 52 3.05 503 2.7 - 4.1 - 8.2 3.8 - 5.7 - 10.3 5.5 - 8.3 - 15.8
700 1244 11 - 16 - 30 14 - 22 - 36 21 - 32 - 56 3.56 587 3.2 - 4.8 - 9.0 4.4 - 6.6 - 11.1 6.4 - 9.7 - 17.0
800 1422 12 - 18 - 32 17 - 25 - 39 24 - 36 - 60 4.06 671 3.7 - 5.5 - 9.7 5.0 - 7.5 - 11.9 7.4 - 11.0 - 18.2
900 1600 14 - 20 - 34 19 - 28 - 41 27 - 41 - 63 4.57 755 4.1 - 6.2 - 10.3 5.7 - 8.5 - 12.6 8.3 - 12.4 - 19.3

18"
x

18"

100 225 1 - 1 - 5 1 - 2 - 7 1 - 3 - 10 0.51 106 0.2 - 0.4 - 1.5 0.3 - 0.6 - 2.1 0.5 - 1.0 - 3.1
200 450 3 - 5 - 10 3 - 7 - 14 6 - 10 - 20 1.02 212 0.8 - 1.5 - 3.1 1.0 - 2.1 - 4.2 1.8 - 3.1 - 6.2
300 675 5 - 8 - 15 7 - 10 - 21 10 - 15 - 31 1.52 319 1.5 - 2.3 - 4.6 2.1 - 3.2 - 6.4 3.1 - 4.7 - 9.3
400 900 7 - 10 - 20 9 - 14 - 28 14 - 20 - 41 2.03 425 2.1 - 3.1 - 6.2 2.8 - 4.2 - 8.5 4.1 - 6.2 - 12.4
500 1125 8 - 13 - 25 12 - 17 - 35 17 - 26 - 51 2.54 531 2.6 - 3.9 - 7.7 3.5 - 5.3 - 10.5 5.2 - 7.8 - 15.5
550 1238 9 - 14 - 28 13 - 19 - 36 19 - 28 - 56 2.79 584 2.8 - 4.2 - 8.5 3.9 - 5.8 - 11.1 5.7 - 8.5 - 17.0
600 1350 10 - 15 - 30 14 - 21 - 38 20 - 31 - 58 3.05 637 3.1 - 4.6 - 9.3 4.2 - 6.4 - 11.5 6.2 - 9.3 - 17.7
700 1575 12 - 18 - 33 16 - 24 - 41 24 - 36 - 63 3.56 743 3.6 - 5.4 - 10.2 4.9 - 7.4 - 12.5 7.2 - 10.9 - 19.1
800 1800 14 - 20 - 36 19 - 28 - 44 27 - 41 - 67 4.06 850 4.1 - 6.2 - 10.9 5.7 - 8.5 - 13.3 8.3 - 12.4 - 20.5

20"
x

20"

100 278 1 - 2 - 6 1 - 2 - 8 2 - 4 - 11 0.51 131 0.2 - 0.5 - 1.7 0.3 - 0.7 - 2.4 0.5 - 1.1 - 3.4
200 556 3 - 6 - 11 4 - 8 - 15 7 - 11 - 23 1.02 262 0.9 - 1.7 - 3.4 1.2 - 2.4 - 4.7 2.0 - 3.4 - 6.9
300 833 6 - 8 - 17 8 - 12 - 23 11 - 17 - 34 1.52 393 1.7 - 2.6 - 5.1 2.4 - 3.5 - 7.1 3.4 - 5.2 - 10.3
400 1111 8 - 11 - 23 10 - 15 - 31 15 - 23 - 45 2.03 524 2.3 - 3.4 - 6.9 3.1 - 4.7 - 9.4 4.6 - 6.9 - 13.8
500 1389 9 - 14 - 28 13 - 19 - 39 19 - 28 - 57 2.54 655 2.9 - 4.3 - 8.6 3.9 - 5.9 - 11.7 5.7 - 8.6 - 17.2
550 1528 10 - 16 - 31 14 - 21 - 40 21 - 31 - 62 2.79 721 3.1 - 4.7 - 9.4 4.3 - 6.5 - 12.3 6.3 - 9.5 - 18.9
600 1667 11 - 17 - 34 15 - 23 - 42 23 - 34 - 65 3.05 787 3.4 - 5.1 - 10.3 4.7 - 7.1 - 12.8 6.9 - 10.3 - 19.7
700 1944 13 - 20 - 37 18 - 27 - 46 26 - 40 - 70 3.56 918 4.0 - 6.0 - 11.3 5.5 - 8.2 - 13.9 8.0 - 12.1 - 21.3
800 2222 15 - 23 - 40 21 - 31 - 49 30 - 45 - 75 4.06 1049 4.6 - 6.9 - 12.1 6.3 - 9.4 - 14.8 9.2 - 13.8 - 22.7

NOTES: Throw values are given for terminal velocities of 150, 100, and 50 FPM (0.75, 0.50, and 0.25 m/s). Throw values are given for isothermal conditions. 
Data was obtained from tests conducted in accordance with ANSI/ASHRAE Standard 70, ISO Standard 5219, and ISO Standard 3741. If the diffuser is 
mounted on an exposed duct, the throw values are 70% of those listed in the table. See Krueger’s selection software for performance data not shown, 
including octave band data.

PERFORMANCE DATA  |  2-, 3-, 4-CORE, NO DAMPER


